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CX>UNTY, NCRTH CAROLINA 

Aug., 1872 

f, 
Aaron~Turnage bought land adjoining th"' 
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, including 
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@a:rnlina: 

'Cfihe Pitt County, North Carolina courthouse burned in 1857 and the fire destroyed many 

public records, including deeds. 

Some record books do exist for the period prior to 1857. However, a great number of 

the Turnage deeds have disappeared from the record books. 

It is believed that Martha Alice Tu midge Hamot of Oregon and Idaho took many of 

these Turnage records during the 1930's. She also took public records from numerous 

other courthouses in North Carolina and other states as well. 
Alice reproduced a portion of one Pitt County Turnage deed in her book, 

"The Trail Blazers", printed in 1935. She also mentioned several other deeds: these 

deeds are no longer in the deed books at the Pitt County Courthouse. 

~hert IJrurl ~oobqum 

'Cfiurnuge JJf mnHu ~istm:iun 



PITT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

Pitt County Courthouse 
Greenville, North Carolina 

The Pitt County, North Carolina courthouse burned in 1857, 
and the fire destroyed many public records, including 
deeds. 

Some record books do exist for the period prior to 1857. 
However, a great number of the Turnage deeds have disappeared 
from the record books. 

It is believed that Martha Alice Turnidge Hamotcf Oregon 
took many of these records. She also took public records 
from numerous other courthouses in North Carolina and other 
states as well. 

Alice reproduced a portion of one Pitt County Turnage deed 
in her book, "The Trail Blazers", printed about 1935. She 
also mentioned several other Pitt deeds; these deeds are 
no longer in the deed books at the Pitt county courthouse. 



PITT 

TURNAGE, 

GEORGE 

Turnige, James 

William 

James 

James, Tunnage 

William 

James 
(of Dobbs County) 

George 

William 

John 

Isaac 

George 

William 

William 

COUNTY, 

Deed 

NORTH CAROLINA 

Records 

Greenville, North Carolina 

Date of Deed 

22 Nov., 1738 

21 Dec., 1763 

1:2 Jan., 1767 

6 Aug. , 1767 

3 Feb., 1768 

28 Apr ., 1769 

2 Jan. , 1 771 

27 Aug ., 1771 

20 Apr. , 1777 

1778 

26 Jan., 1778 

177 
(date not g i ven) 

2 6 Oct. , 1 7 7 7 

26 Oct., 1777 

Buyer/ Seller 

Colony of North Carolina, 
Land Grant 
(Craven County) 

William 

Wm . 

Wm. 

Daniel 

James 

Benjamin 

Thomas 

Luke 

Jacob 

Luke 

Wi lliam 

Richard 

TURNIGE 

Field 

Stansell Jr . 

Pipkin 

Barr 

Barrow 

TURNAGE 

TURNAGE 

Blount 

TURNAGE 

Bryant 

Moye 



PITT COUNTY, NC Deeds , cont . 

TURNAGE, Date Buyer I Seller 

Luke 15 Aug ., 1780 State of North Carolina 
Land Grant survey 

William 20 Apr ., 1782 State of NC , 
Land Grant 

Luke 17 Jan., 1787 Emanuel TURNAGE 

Abraham 1788 witness for deed , 
Pipkin to Carr 

Abraham 1788 witness to deed; 
Pipkin to Carr 

William ( of Dobbs Co . ) 3 Apr ., 1790 William Moye 

Emanuel 27 June , 1790 Nancy Lesslie 

Emanuel 5 Jan ., 1791 Johnathan Jolly 

William (of Glasgow Co.) 22 Mar., 1793 Jacob Blount 

William ( " 22 Mar ., 1793 Jacob Blount 

William ( " 26 July , 1794 Emmanuel TURNAGE 

Emanuel 4 Nov . , 1794 Lemuel Deberry 

Isaac 22 Apr. , 1795 Jacob Blount, dee . 

Isaac 22 Apr . , 1795 Jacob Blount, dee . 

William Senior 20 Oct. , 1795 William TURNAGE Jr. 

Emanuel 28 Jan. , 1796 Heymrich Hooker 

Emanuel 25 Mar. , 1796 William Moye Jr . 

Emanuel 25 Mar., 1796 Wm & Nancy Les<slie 



PITT COUNTY, NC Deeds, cont . 

TURNAGE Date of Deed Buyer/ Seller 

Emanuel 179 witness to deed , 
Moye to Moore 

Emanuel 179 Dupree to Moye , 
land adj . Emanuel 

Emanuel 21 Sept . , 1796 Wm. & Nancy Lesolie 

Emanuel 1796 George Moye Sr . 
Geo. Jr . 

Emanuel 1796 witness deed, 
Joel Moye to 

Emanuel 1797 witness deed , 
Joel Moye to 

Emanuel 16 Oct . , 1797 Benj . May Sr. 

Emanuel 1799 
(TTB) 

Isaac 14 Sept . , 1799 Wm. Moye , Titus Carr, 
& others 

Emanuel 24 Mar . , 1799 John Joyner 

Emanuel 8 Jan., 1800 John Joiner 

Emanuel 20 July, 1801 Thos. Dyer 

Emanuel 2 Jan., 1802 Elias Carr 

Luke (of Richmond Co.) 1802 
(TTB) 

William Aug., 1802 Penelope BELL, 
dau. and her children 

Emanuel 15 Aug., 1803 Silas Rauls 

Emanuel 25 Nov., 1803 John Moore 



TURNAGE , 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Isaac 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Joseph 
Emanuel 

Isaac 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Josiah 

Emanuel 

Isaac 

Emanuel 

Isaac 

PITT COUNTY, NC Deeds, cont. 

Date of deed 

2 5 Nov . , 18 0 3 

25 Nov., 1803 

1804 

1804 

7 Feb., 1804 

1806 

30 Dec., 1806 

13 Mar . , 1807 

1806 
15 Nov. , 1 807 

4 Aug ., 1807 

1807 

11 Nov ., 1807 

1808 

16 Feb. , 1808 

15 nov. , 1809 

31 Aug. , 1809 

9 Jan., 1810 

12 Mar ., 1810 

Buyer/ Seller 

Smiths 

Smith 

witness , 
Sanders to Moore 

Witness, 
Sanders to Moore 
George Green 

Moye to Tyer, 
land adj. Emanuel 
Ezekiel Dunning 

Ezekiel Dunning 

land sold by Sheriff 
Jesse Duning Jr . 

John Hart 

Benj . Baker 

Speight 

Evans to Evans, 
land adj . Emanuel 

Shadrach Sutton 

Elisha Dunning 

John Adams 

John Jones 

w. Hanrahan Jr . 



PITT COUNTY, NC 

TURNAGE 
Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Josiah 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Josiah 

Emanuyel 

Joseph 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Emanuel 

Travis , 
Amos, 
Lewis 

Moses 

Moses 

(of Greene Co.) 

William, 
Penelope Dean 

Deeds, cont. 

Date of Deed 
17 Jan., 1811 

25 Jan., 1811 

26 Apr., 1812 

28 Jan., 1811 

1 7 Jan., 1811 

1811 

2 7 Jan . , 1 813 

5 Sept., 1813 

13 Jan., 1816 

13 Jan., 1816 

II 

II 

II 

20 Sept., 1816 

1816 

20 Nov. , 1816 

1817 

Buyer/ Seller 
Joel Moye 

Solomon Alberson 

Johns. Dennis 

Furny Cannon 

Abram Saunders, exr. 
of Elisha Dunning 
witness, 
Phillips to Griffin 
Willoughby Jones 

Fellowes & Simpson 

Amos 

Moses 

Joseph 
Elias 

Travis 

Lewis 

TURNAGE 

TURNAGE 

TURNAGE 
TURNAGE 

TURNAGE 

TURNAGE 

Lane 

Lane to Baker, 
land adj. Emanuel 

David Smith 

Joshua & Penelope Dean, 
formerly Penelope Bell, 
to Allen Blount 



PITT COUNTY, NC 

TURNAGE, 

William 

Mourning 

Travis 

Moses 

William Turnage, estate 

Mourning 
Moses 

Lewis 

Moses 
Amos 

Moses 

Moses 

William 

Amos & Elizabeth 

Lewis 

Moses 
Martha 

William 

Deeds, cont. 

Date of Deed 

4 May , 1818 

22 Oct . , 1818 

25 Nov ., 1818 

1818 

7 Dec ., 1820 

2 Feb., 1821 
22 Nov., 1821 

1822 

25 July, 1823 
23 Jan., 1824 

17 Feb. , 1824 

1825 

1825 

30 July, 1825 

21 Sept., 1825 

6 Mar., 1826 

14 Feb., 1826 

Buyer/ Seller 

land formerly owned by 
William Turnage, and 
estate of Balaam Bell 
Moye & Moye to Allen Blount 

Sparkman Smith 

David Smith 

witness deed, 
Smith to Tison 

Moye & Moye to Joshua 
Deans; one fourth of the 
estate of Wm. Turnage 

Lewis TURNAGE 
Jach White 

David Dorson 

Hanrahan 
King & Flanagan 

Moye to Moye, 
land adj. Moses 
witness to deed , 
Tyer to Tison 
witness, deed 
Evans to Blow 

Benj. Askew 

Apsley TURNAGE 

Benj. Briley 
to his daughter 

Thos. Joiner 



PITT COUNTY , NC Deeds, cont . 

TURNAGE , Date of Deed 

Moses 1827 

Moses 7 Mar. , 1827 

Elias 1827 

Levin 1827 

Leven 5 Nov . , 1827 

Josiah 16 Feb. , 1828 

Leven 30 July, 1828 

Amos 9 Aug. , 1 828 

Amos 1828 

Isaac 
Judith (of Georgia) ca 182 

Amos 26 Oct ., 1829 

Levin 23 Dec. , 1829 

William 27 Jan. , 1829 

Buyer/ Seller 

witness , deed 
Briley to Briley 

Samuel Simpson 

Baker to Baker , 
land adj . Elias 

Garris to Brooks , 
land adj . Levin 

Sturdivants 

John Braxton 

Wilkes Brooks 

Benj . Baker 

witness, deed 
Askew to Askew 

Elizabeth Frizzle 
to her daughter , 
Judith Turnage 

Titus Carr 

Ellridge Jones 

Wainright to Baker , 
to satisfy debt to 
Wil l iam 



PITT COUNTY , 

TURNAGE, 

Martha 

Benjamin W. 

Elias 

Benjamin , 
Robert, 
Moses 

NC 

and Silletta Ann Ballard 
Joseph Ballard , 
Sherod Tyson 
Richard L. Tyson 

Turnage heirs, 
Mrs. Emily , 
R . E . 

Deeds, cont/ 

Date of Deed Buyer / Selier 

1852 

w 1856 Moses TURNAGE 

1856 Joseph TURNAGE 

1866 

1872 Aaron TURNAGE 



from Judith DuPree Ellison s Pitt Co. Deed Abstracts, Vols. 1-4 

DB F-299 
- 20(> a. 

DB F-300 

10-26-1777 Wm. Brvant of Dobbs to Wm. Turnage 
former owner: George Turnage <Pat . 1738> 

10-26-1777 Wm. Turnage to Richard Moye - 200 a. adj. 
BenJamin Mathews 

DB F-374 1-26-1778 Jacob Blount to Mary Blount, cousin: Jacob 
Sutton, cousin: and Isaac Hardee Coward and Isaac 

Turnage - slaves for love and affection; Isaac 
Turnage mentioned as son of Selah Turnage 

8-6-1767 Wm. Stansell Jr. to James Turnage 250 a. 

DB C-466 

DB 0-61 

1-12-1767 

4-28-1769 

Wm. Field to Wm. Turnage 200 a. 

James Barr of Dobbs to Wm. Turnage 
land formerly owned by BenJ. Mathews, 
Stancils 

DB E-8 2-3-1768 James Tunnage to Daniel Pipkin 
formerly owned by Stancill 

150 a. 

?a 

DB E-45 1-2-1771 James Turnage of Doobs to BenJam1n Barrow 100 
acres formerly owned by Wm. Stansell Jr. 

DB M-100 

DB M-101 

Abraham Turnage witness to Pipkin to Carr deed 1788 

Abraham Turnage witness to another Pipkin to Carr 
deed 1788 

DB M-273 4-3-1790 Wm. Turnage of Dobbs to Wm. Moye 50 a. 1n 
Abraham Turnage a witness Pitt & Dobbs 

DB M-708 3-22-1793 

DB N-492 3-22-1793 

Jacob Blount to Wm. Turnage a negro -
Abraham Turnage a witness 

Wm. Turnage of Glasgow to Jacob Blount a negro 
- Abraham Turnage a witness 

DB B -492 

DB N-96 
negroes 

DB L-147 

DB M-417 

4-22-1795 Jacob Blount to Isaac Turnage negroes 

4-22-1795 J~cob Blount, dee. to Isaac Turnage 2 

1-17-1787 Luke Turnage to Emanuel Turnage 117 a. 
witn. Wm. Turnage 

1-5-1791 Jonathan Jolly to Emanuel Turnage 133 A. 



DB M-552 

DB N-211 

DB N-313 

DB N-318 
a negro 

DB N-352 

DB N-353 

DB N-354 

DB N-358 

DB 0-149 

Emanual Turnage witn. Pipkin to Pipkin deed 1791 

7-26-1794 Wm . Turnage of Glasgow to Emmanuel Turnage 
40 a. witn. by Josiah TGrnage 

11-4-1794 Lemuel Deberry to Emanuel Turnage a negro 

1-28-1796 Heymrich Hooker of Glasgow to Emanuel Turnage 

3-25-1796 Emanuel Turnage ta Wm. Moye Jr. 23 a. 
adJ. Pipkin formerly awned by Moye 

9-21-1796 Lesslie to Emanuel Turnage 130 a. adJ . & 
formerly owned by Mayes 

3-25-1796 Wm. Maye Jr. to Emanuel Turnage 7 a. 

Emanuel Turnage witn. Maye ta Moore deed 

Emanuel Turnage said owner of land adj. land in Dupree 
to Move deed 

DB 0-263 10-16-1797 Benj. May Sr. to Emanuel Turnage a negro 

DB 0-..;;53 3-24-1799 John .Joyner to Emanuel Turnage 1 00 a. 
formerly owned by BenJ. May and Jesse Moore 

DB 0-35- 6-27-1790 Nancy Lesslie ta Emanuel Turnage 430 a. adJ. 
and formerly owned by Moyes 

DB 0-403 

DB T-205 

1-8-1800 John Joiner to Emanuel Turnage 78 a. 

1-13-1816 Emanuel Turnage to son Amos Turnage for love 
& affection land adj. Dunning; Wm. Turnage witn. 

DB T-207 1-13-1816 Emanuel Turnage to son Moses Turnage 400 a. 
tor love and affection, adJ. Dunning, Wm. Turnage witn. 

DB T-208 1-13-1816 Emanuel Turnage to sons Joseph and Elias 
Turnage. 404 a. & house after wife ' s death for love and affection, 
witn. Wm. Turnage 

DB T-214 1-13-1816 Emanuel Turnage to son Travis Turnage - love & 
affection - witn. Wm. Turnage 

DB T-217 1-13-1816 Emanuel Turnage to son Lewis Turnage - love & 
affection - land adj. Amos & Travis Turnage, Wm. Turnage w1tn. 

DB T-306 
Turnage 

DB F'-51 

DB P-87 

9-20-1816 Lanes of Wake Co. to Travis, AMos & Lewis 
280 a. formerly owned by Moye 

7-20-1801 Thos. Dyer to Emanuel Turnage negros 

1-2-1802 Elias Carr to Emanuel Turnage 50 a. adJ. Move 



DB P-424 
Moyes-

DB F·-434 

8-15-1803 Silas Rauls to Emanuel Turnage 100 a. w1tn. 

11-25-1803 Emanuel Turnage to John Moore negroes 

OB P-439 11-25-1803 Smiths to Emanuel Turnage 440 a. adJ. Moye, 
Dunning, formerly owned by Stancill ... 

DB Q-64 

DB Q-65 

DB Q-133 
Tyer 1806 

Emanue l Turnage w1tn. Sanders to Moore deed 1804 

Emanuel Turnage witn Sanders to Moore deed 1804 

Emanuel Turnage noted as adj . to land sold by Move to 

DB Q-135 
Evanses. 

DB Q-318 
negros 

DB Q-366 

DB Q-373 

Emanuel Turnage adj. land sold by Moye to two Greene Co. 

11-11-1807 Speight of Greene Co. to Emanuel Turnage 

12-30-1806 Ezekiel Dunning to Emanuel Turnage 76 a . 

3-13-1807 Ezekiel Dunning to Emanuel Turnage 46 a. after 
death of Jesse Dunning 

DB R-355 Emanuel Turnage adJ. land sold from Evans to Evans 1808 

DB 5-135 11-15-1809 Elisha Dunning to Emanuel Turnage ?a. witn 
by Moses Turnage 

DB 5-140 1-17-1811 
Emanuel Turnage 133 a. 

Abram Saunders, exr. of Elisha Dunning to 
Moses Turnage, w1tn., 

DB 5-142 1-9-1810 John Jones to Emanuel Turnage - w1tn . by Wm. & 
Moses Turnage 

DB 5-151 1-17-1811 Joel Moye to Emanuel Turnage ?a witn . Moses & 
Wm. Turnage 

DB 5-152 11-15-1807 Jesse Dun1ng Jr. to Emanuel Turnage 69 a. Moses 
Turnage witn. 

DB 5-158 1-28-1811 Furny Cannon to Emanuel Turnage negro 

DB T-46 11-25-1803 Smith to Emanuel Turnage 240 a. 

DB T-69 Emanuel Turnage w1tn. Moye to Moye deed 



DB T-129 1-25-1811 Solomon Alberson to Emanuel Turnage 8 a. 

DB T-264 -- 1807 Emanuel Turnage to BenJ. Baker 120 a. 

DB V-161 1-27-1813 Willoughby Jonest o Emanuyel Turnage 97 a. 
Moses Turnage, w1tn. 

DB P-184 4-5-1800 Bell to Moore deed witn. by Isaac Turnage 

DB P-185 8---1802 Wm. Turnage of Grene Co . to Penelope Bell, his 
dau. and her children, 100 a. for love and affection. Children 
named: Feraba, Mary, Susanna and 8111; Penelope widow of Balaam Bell 

DB P-436 9-14-1799 Wm. Moye, Titus Carr and Dinah Amy Clark to 
Isaac Turnage 213 a. (granters exor of Jacob Blount> 

DB R-24 8- 4-1807 Isaac Turnage to John Hart of Greene Co. 60 a. 
adJ. Smith, Blount 

DB R-395 

DB R-446 

DB T-3 

DB V-146 
negro 

DB R-166 

DB S-52 

8-31-1809 Isaac Turnage to Jahn Adams 223 a. 

3-12-1810 W. Hanrahan Jr. to Isaac Turnage negroes 

2-7-1804 George Green to Isaac Turnage 60 a. 

9-5-1813 Fellowes & Simpson to Joseph Turnage 

2-16-1808 Shadrach Sutton to Josiah Turnage 200 a . 

Josiah Turnage w1tn. to Phillips to Gr1ff1n deed l Bl l 

4-26-1812 Jos1an Turnage of Greene Co. to John S . DB S-271 
Dennis 50 a. 

DB CC-292 8-9-1828 BenJ. Baker to Amos Turnage 171 a. 

DB CC-293 Moses Turnage trustee for Wainright widow 1821 



DB CC-338 1-23-1824 King and Flanagan to Amos Turnage 50 a. 

DB DD-69 7-30-1825 Amos Turnage & wife Elizabeth to BenJ. 
Askew 79 a. 

OB EE-420 Amos Turnage wit. Askew to Askew deed 1828 

DB EE-443 10-26-1829 Amos Turnage to Titus Carr of Greene 433 
a. adJ. Moses, Turnage Travice Turnage ... witn. Lewis Turnage 

OB EE-355 9-21-1825 Lewis Turnage to Apsley Turnage a negro 

DB EE-74 Elias Turnage adJ. land in Baker to Baker deed 1827 

DB AA-115 Lanes of Wake to Baker land adJ. Emanuel Turnage; Moses 
Turnage witn. 1816 

OB CC-38 (no date) Elizabeth Frizzle, widow, deed to children, 
including Judith Turnage of Georgia and her husband Isaac Turnage 

DB BB-157 
1819 

Joseph Turnage adJ. land 1n Denness to Denness deed 

DB AA-26 Josiah Turnage adJ. Braxton land sold by sheriff to 
Charles Jenkins 1806 

DB EE-223 
19a. 

DB CC-333 
oate) 

DB CC-466 

DB CC-555 
Ellridge Jones 
Stancil 

DB E~-171 

DB EE-305 

2-16-1828 John Braxton to Josiah Turnage of Greene 

Leavin Turnage witn. to Griffin to Gowden deed (no 

Leavin Turnazge witn. to Bentley to Frizzle deed 

12-23-1829 Noah Tison Sr. and Levin Turnage to 
150 a. ad. Eleks, Boyd, iormerly owned bv Jones and 

11-5-1827 Sturdivants to Leven Turnage 150 a. 

Levin Turnage adJ. land ln Garris to Brooks ceed 1827 

7-30-1628 Leven Turnage to WilKeS Brooks a negro 



DB BB-65 10-226-1818 Sparkman Smith t□ Mourning Turnage 139 a. 
adj. Tison, Lewis Turnage; witn. Moses Turnage 

DB BB-405 2-2-1821 Mourning Turnage to Lewis Turnage 139 a. 
adj. Tison, Travis Turnage; w1tn. Moses Turnage 

DB CC-97 

DB CC-562 

DB DD-307 

[1B AA-58 

DB AA-59 

----1822 Lewis Turnage to David Dorson a negro; 
witn. by Moses Turnage 

Lewis Turnage witn. Tyer to Joiner deed 182b 

3-6-1826 BenJ. Briley to his daugther Martha Turnage 
and her husband Moses Turnage 320 a. love & affection. 

11-20-1816 David Smith to Moses Turnage negroes 

11-25-1818 David Smith to Travis Turnage negro, witn. 
Moses Turnage 

DB BB-119 Moses Turnage witn. Smith to Tison deed 1818 

DB DD-179 7-25-1823 Hanrahan to Moses Turnage negro 

DH CC-131 (nc, datP) BenJ Br il ey ln r=-·a t sPy lurr,age 1 hi s daughter 
and Moses Turnage her husband a negro, for love and affection 

DB CC-467 
deed 

2-17-1824 Moses Turnage adJ. land in Moye to Moye 

DB DD-327 Moses Turnage w1tn. to Tyer-Tison deed 1825 

DB EE-84 3-7-1827 Samuel Simpson of Craven Co. to Moses 
Turnage negroes 

DB EE-178 Moses Turnage witn to Briley to Briley deed 1827 

DB BB-198 12-7-1820 
the estate of Wm. Turnage 
heirs of Ba l aam Bell 

Moye couple to Joshua Deans a fourth of 
22 a. formerly owned by Wm. Turnage and 

DB DD-22 Wm. Turnage a witness to Evans to Blow deed 1825 

DB EE-34 2-44-1826 Wm. Turnage to Thos. Joiner a negro 



DB EE-366 1-27-1829 Wainright to Baker, trustee, sale of 
land and personal property to satisfy debt to Wm. Turnage of Greene 
County 

DB AA-158 ----1817 Deah couple to Allen Blount one fourth 
esstate from Balaam Bell - former owners Wm. Turnage, Balaam Bell; 
widow of Balaam, Penelope, now 1s Penelope Deans. 

DB AA-224 5-4-1818 Moye couple to Allen Blount 22 a. formerly 
owned by Wm . Turnage; Balaam Bell estate mentioned 



Pitt County, North Carolina 

Deeds 
Book C page 466 date 1-12-1767 
William Field sells 200 acres to William Turnage; Farmer owner George Pettit (Patent) 
Witnesses James Barr and William Peoples. 

Book C page 505 date 8-6-1767 
William Stansell Jr. sells 250 acres to James Turnage for 22 pounds. 

Book D page 61 date 4-28-1769 
James Barr ( of Dobbs County) sells ? acres to William Turnage for 50 pounds. Witness: Owen 
Griffith, David Ellis. Former owners: Benjamin Matthews, William Stancil, William and Peter 
Stancil his sons. 

Book E page 8 date 2-3-1768 
James Turnage sells 150 acres to Daniel Pipkin for 30 pounds. Former owner: William Stansill 
Jr. (Patent 1763). Witness: James Handcock, Thomas Simmons, Mark Hardin. 

BookE page 45 date 1-2-1771 
James Turnage (of Dobbs County) sells 100 acres to Benjamin Barrow for 12 pounds. Former 
owner William Stansell Jr. (patent 1763). 

Book F page 299 date 10-26-1777 
William Bryant ( Dobbs County) sells 200 acres to William Turnage for 200 pounds. Former 
owner George Turnage (patent 1738). Witness: Richard Moye, John Moye. 

Book F page 300 date 10-26-1777 
William Turnage sells 200 acres to Richard Moye for 200 pounds. Adjacent Benjamin Matthews. 

Book F page 374 date 1-26-1778 
Jacob Blount gives slaves for love and affection to Mary Blount, cousin, Jacob Sutton, cousin, 
Isaac Hardee Coward and to Isaac Turnage. Mentions Benjamin and Pheneliphas Blount parents 
of Mary Blount; Solomon and Mary Sutton parents of Jacob Sutton; Needam and Phoebe 
Coward parents oflsaac Coward; Selah Turnage mother oflsaac Turnage. Witness: Joshua 
Moye. 

Book L page 147 date 1-17-1787 
Luke Turnage sells 117 acres to Emanuel Turnage for I 00 pounds. Farmer owner James 
Macklewean (patent 173 8) Witness: William Ormond, William Turnage. 

Book M page 100 date 2-18-1788 
John Pipkin sells 200 acres to Titus Carr, taylor (Dobbs County) for 75 pounds. Adjacent Phillip 



Pipkin, John Moye. Former owner: Melius Broom. Witnesses: William Whitfield, Abraham 
Turnage, William Smith, Jesse Pipkin. 

Book M page IO I date 2-18-1788 
John Pipkin and Susannah Pipkin sells 105 acres to Titus Carr, taylor (Dobbs County) for 
375pounds. Former owners: Benjamin Matthews, John Matthews brother of Benjamin 
Matthews .. Witnesses: Jesse Pipkin, Abraham Turnage, George Tyer, William Smith. 

Book M page 273 date 4-3-1790 
William Turnage (Dobbs County) sells 50 acres in Pitt and Dobbs Co. to William Moye for 50 
pounds. Adjacent William Darden, Micajah Hart. Witnesses: Lewis Pipkin, Abraham Turnage. 

Book M page 417 date 1-5-1791 
Jonathan Jolly sells 133 acres to Emanuel Turnage for 123 pounds. Former owner Richard Moye. 
Wit: William Broom, Benjamin Barrow. 

Book M page 552 date 10-12-1791 
Jesse Pipkin (Dobbs) sells 215 acres to Lewis Pipkin for 520 pounds. Wit: Emanuel Turnage, 
Phillip Pipkin. 

Book M page 708 date 3-22-1793 
Jacob Blount sells Negro to William Turnage for 260 pounds. Witness Richard Moye, Abraham 
Turnage. 

Book N page 96 date 4-22-1795 
Jacob Blount dec'd grantor. Isaac Turnage grantee. 2 Negroes for 500 pounds. Wit: William 
Darden. 

Book N page 211 date 7-26-1794 
William Turnage (of Glasgow County) sells 40 acres to Emmanuel Turnage for 45 pounds. Wit: 
Jesse Rasbury, Josiah Turnage. 

Book N page 313 date 11-4-1794 
Lemuel Deberry sells Negro to Emanuel Turnage for $240. Wit: Samuel Davis, Charles Butler. 

Book N page 318 date 1-28-1796 
Heymrich Hooker (Glasgow County) sells Negro to Emanuel Turnage for 100 pounds. Wit: John 
Rigby, Joshua Griffen. 

Book N page 352 date 3-25-1796 
Emanuel Turnage sells 23 ¾ acres to William Moye Jr. for 19 pounds. Adjacent Lewis Pipkin. 
Former owner John Moye (patent). Wit: Shad Hines, Jesse Hollan. 

Book N page 253 date 9-21-1796 
William and Nancy Lesslie sell 130 acres to Emanuel Turnage for 113 pounds. Adjacent William 
Moye Jr., Joel Moye. Former owner John Moye (patent). Wit: Jesse Moye. 



Book N page 353 date 3-25-1796 
William Moye Jr. sells 7 ¼ acres to Emanuel Turnage for 11 pounds. 

Book N page 358 date 4-23-1796 
George Moye Sr. sells 5 acres to Levi Moore for? pounds. Former owner Benjamin Mathes 
(patent) Wit: James Moye, Emanuel Turnage. 

Book N page 492 date 3-22-1793 
William Turnage (Glasgow County) sells Negro to Jacob Blount for $200. Witness: Richard 
Moye, Abraham Turnage. 

Book O page 149 date 8-30-1797 
Sterling and Susanna Dupree sell 320 acres to Joel Moye for 128 pounds. Former owner John 
Moye (grant 1782, father of Susanna Dupree. Adjacent Elias Carr, Emanuel Turnage, William 
Winkle. Wit: Wm Moye. 

Book O page 263 date 10-16-1797 
Benj. May Sr. sells Negor to Emanuel Turnage for $220. Wit: Wm May and Elizabeth May. 

Book O page 353 date 6-27-1790 
Nancy Lesslie sells 430 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $525. Adjacent William Moye Jr. Former 
owner John Moye ( grant 1784). Witness: Wm Moye Jr. 

Book O page 403 date 1-8-1800 
John Joiner (1799) sells 78 acres to Emanuel Turnage for 30 pounds. 

Book P page 51 date 7-20-1801 
Thomas Dyer sells Negroes to Emanuel Turnage for 145 Pounds. Wit: Wm Wallis, James Tyer. 

Book P page 87 date 1-2-1802 
Elias Carr sells 50 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $155. Adjacent Joel Moye. Former owner: 
Melus Broome. Wit: Wm Moye, David Clark. 

Book P page 184 date 4-5-1800 
Balaam Bell sells 100 acres to Wm B. Moore for 100 Pounds. Wit: Wm Moye, Isaac Turnage. 

Book P page 185 date Aug, 1802 
Wm Turnage ( Greene County) gives 100 acres for love and affection to Penelope Bell- daughter, 
Feraba Bell-granddaughter, Mary Bell-granddaughter, Susanna Bell-granddaughter, and Bill 
Bell, grandson. Penelope Bell daughter of Wm Turnage is the widow of Balaam Bell dec'd. Wit: 
Wm Moye, Amos Willson. 

Book P page 424 date 8-15-1803 
Silas Rauls sells 100 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $374. Wit: Joel Moye, Wm Moye Jr. 



Book P page 434 date 11-25-1803 
Emanuel Turnage sells Negroes to John Moore for 150 pounds. Wit: Joel Moye, Wm Moye. 

Book P page 4 3 6 date 9-14-1799 
William Moye, Titus Carr, and Dinah Amy Clark sell 213 acres to Isaac Turnage for 900 pounds. 
Adjacent John Willson, Balaam Bell. Wm Moye, Titus Carr, and Dinah Arny Clark are executors 
for estate of Jacob Blount dee' d. Wit: Sherwood Hines, David Clark. 

Book P page 439 date 11-25-1803 
Sparkman Smith and Susanna Smith sell 440 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $400. Adjacent 
William Moye, Jesse Duning, Ezekeal Duning. Former owners: William Stancill Jr., Benjamin 
Barrow, Stephen Smith. Wit: Joel Moye, Wm Moye. 

Book Q page 3 18 date 1 1-1 1-1807 
William V. Speight (Greene County) sells Negroes to Emanuel Turnage for $700. Wit: Elias 
Carr, Robert Carr. 

Book Q page 366 date 12-30-1806 
Ezekiel Duning sells 76 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $304. Wit: Wm Broome. 

Book Q page 373 date 3-13-1807 
Ezekiel Duning sells acres after death of Jesse Duning to Emanuel Turnage for$ 125. Wit: Wm 

r", Moye, Elias Carr. 

Book R page 24 date 8-4-1807 
Isaac Turnage sells 60 acres to John Hart (Greene Co.) for $180. Adjacent Joseph Smith, Jacob 
Blount, John Willson, Allen Blount. Wit: Elias Carr, Warren Hart. 

Book R page 166 date 2-16-1808 
Shadrach Sutton (Georgia) sells 150 acres+ 50 acres to Josiah Turnage for 77 pounds. Adjacent 
Moses Manning, Thomas Braxton,. Wit: Anthony and Mary Von Pelt. 

Book R page 395 date 8-31-1809 
lsaac Turnage sells 223 ½ acres to John Adams for $1,117.50. Adjacent John Willson, Archibald 
Adams. Wit: Wm Moye, Archibald Adams. 

Book R page 446 date 3-12-1810 
W. Hanrahan Jr. sells Negroes to lsaac Turnage for $750. Wit: Wm Moye, Richard Harris. 

Book S page 52 date 1-13-1811 
Richard Phillips (Greene County) sells 150 acres to Elisha Griffen for $225. Adjacent Henry 
Cannon , Dennis Cannon. Wit: Josiah Turnage. 

Book S page 135 date 11-15-1809 
Elisha Duning sells ? acres to Emanuel Turnage for I 00 pounds. Wit: Abram Saunders, Moses 
Turnage. 



Book S page 140 date 1-17-1811 
Abram Saunders, exr sells 133 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $1,067.50. Abram Saunders was 
executor of estate of Elisha Duning dee' d former owner. Wit: Moses Turnage. 

Book S page 142 date 1-9-1810 
John Jones sells ? acres except IO square feet where Samuel Alberson is buried to Emanuel 
Turnage for 1,080 pounds. Adjacent James May. Wit: William Turnage, Moses Turnage. 

Book S page 151 date 1-17-1811 
Joel Moye sells ? acres to Emanuel Turnage Wit: Wm Turnage, Moses Turnage. 

Book S page 152 date 11-25-1807 
Jesse Duning Jr. sells 69 ½ acres to Emanuel Turnage for $278. Adjacent Elisha Duning. Wit: 
Wm Broom, Moses Turnage. 

Book S page 158 date 1-28-1811 
Fumy Cannon sells Negro to Emanuel Turnage for $700. Wit: James Armstrong. 

Book S page 271 date 4-26-1812 
Josiah Turnage (Greene County) sells 50 acres to John S. Dennis for $100. Wit: Wm Broom, 
Anthony Pitt. 

Book T page 3 date 2-7-1804 
George Green sells 60 acres to Isaac Turnage for $60. Adjacent Joseph Smith, Allen Blount, Wm 
Moye Jr., and Wm Moye. 

Book T page 46 date 11-25-1803 
Sparkman Smith agent for Susanna Smith, mother sells 240 acres less dower, 221 acres for lease 
to Emanuel Turnage. Former owner John Moore. 

Book T page 69 date 10-28-1803 
George Moye sells Negro to Joel Moye for $400. Wit: Emanuel Turnage. 

Book T page 129 date 1-25-1811 
Solomon Alberson sells 8 acres to Emanuel Turnage. Former owner Richard Caswell. Wit: Fred 
Olds, Asa Baker. 

Book T page 205 date 1-13-1816 
Emanuel Turnage gives for love and affection ? acres to Amos Turnage his son. Adjacent Jesse 
Duning. Wit. Wm Turnage, Blakey Wilson. 

Book T page 207 date 1-13-1816 
Emanuel Turnage for love and affection gives 400 acres to Moses Turnage his son. Adjacent 
Jesse Duning. Wit: Wm Turnage. 



Book T page 208 date 1-13-1816 
Emanuel Turnage for love and affection gives 404 acres and house after wife's death to Joseph 
Turnage and Elias Turnage his sons. Wit: Wm Turnage. 

Book T page 214 date 1-13-1816 
Emanuel Turnage for love and affection gives for love and affection the Willoughby Jones place, 
the Rawls place, 27 acres of the Elisha Duning place, and 20 acres of Ezekiel Duning' s place -
all to his son Travis Turnage. Wit: Wm Turnage. 

Book T page 217 date 1-13-1816 
Emanuel Turnage for love and affection gives ? acres to Lewis Turnage his son. 
Adjacent Amos Turnage, Travis Turnage. Wit: William Turnage. 

Book T page 264 date 1807 
Emanuel Turnage sells 120 acres to Benjamin Baker for 205 pounds. Adj. Elias Carr, Ely Moore, 
John Jones. Wit: Wm Broom 

Book T page 306 date 9-20-1816 
Joseph Lane Jr. and Martha Lane wife (Wake County) sell 280 acres to Travis Turnage for$ 
436.80. Adjacent Sparkman Smith. Former owner John Moye dec'd. Wit: Elias Carr, Thomas 
Salter. 

Book V page 146 date 9-5-1813 
Jonathan Fellowes (KY) and Samuel Simpson sell Negro to Joseph Turnage for $400. 

Book V page 161 date 1-27-1813 
Willoughby Jones sells 97 acres to Emanuel Turnage for $500. Former owners John Pipkin, John 
Moye. Wit: Seth Tison, Moses Turnage. 

Book AA page 26 date 11-1-1806 
Cannon Smith sheriff sells to Charles Jenkins 60 acres for 10 pounds. Former owner John 
Braxton. Adjacent Joel Wingate, Josiah Turnage. Wit: Hardee Smith, Daniel Smith Jr. 

Book AA page 58 date 11-20-1816 
David Smith sells Negro to Moses Turnage for $702. Wit: Henry Smith. 

Book AA page 59 date 11-25-1818 
David Smith sells Negro to Travice Turnage for $400. Wit. Moses Turnage. 

Book AA page 115 date 9-20-1816 
David Lane and wife Martha ( Wake County) sell 198 acres to Jesse Baker. Adjacent Emanuel 
Turnage dec'd., Jacob Moore dec'd, Sherwood Tison. Former owner John Moye dec'd. (patent). 
Wit: Thomas Salter, Moses Turnage. 

Book AA page 158 date 1817 



Willie Deal and wife Mary sell to Allen Blount¼ estate from Balaam Bell. Former owner: 
William Turnage, Balaam Bell. Mentions Widow of Balaam Bell , Penelope Bell now Penelope 
Deans. Adjacent John Hart, John Adams dec'd. 

Book AA page 224 date 5-4-1818 
Calvin Moye and wife Susanna sell 22 ½ acres to Allen Blount for $60. Former owners: William 
Turnage. Susanna Moye was heir of Balaam Bell. Wit: James Tyer, Peter Sugg. 

Book BB page 65 date 10-26-1818 
Sparkman Smith sells 139 ½ acres to Mourning Turnage for $850.89 Adjacent Sherrod Tison, 
Lewis Turnage. Wit: Moses Turnage. 

Book BB page 119 date 10-27-1818 
Sparkman Smith sells 88 ½ acres to Sherrod Tison for $628.11 Former owner Richard Caswll 
(1761). Wit Moses Turnage. 

Book BB page 157 date 2-20-1819 
John S. Denness sells 100 acres to Michael Denness for 500 pounds. Adjacent Charles Harris, 
Arthur Meglohon, Joseph Turnage, James Powell. Wit: Batchelor S. Denness, Aron Cox. 

Book BB page 198 date 12-7-1820 
George Moye and Pheriba Moye, wife sell ¼ estate of William Turnage ( 22 ½ acres ) to Joshua 
Deans for $ 60. Former owner William Turnage, heirs of Balaam Bell. Mentions Penelope Bell 
widow of Balaam Bell. Wit: Wyott Moye, James Griffin. 

Book BB page 405 date 2-2-1821 
Mourning Turnage sells 139 ½ acres to Lewis Turnage for $850. Adjacent Sherrod Tison, Travis 
Turnage. Wit: Moses Turnage. 

Book CC page 38 date? 
Elizabeth Frizzle , widow, gives her dower of 100 acres+ $564. 76 to children of John Frizzle: 
John Frizzle son 
Nancy Moore dec'd (Georgia)- to her children: Susannah Moore, Mary Moore, Sampson Moore, 
Nancy Moore, John Moore. 
Penelope Albritton and husband Enoch Albritton of Georgia 
Judith Turnage and husband Isaac Turnage of Georgia 
Mary Handcock and James Handcock 
Celah Cannon 
Mourning Griffin and husband Thomas Griffin 

Book CC page 97 date 1822 
Lewis Turnage sells Negro to David Dorson for$?. Wit: Moses Turnage, Jesse M. Cherry. 

Book CC page 13 I date ? 
Benjamin Briley gives Negro to Patsey Turnage daughter and her husband Moses Turnage for 
love and affection. 



Book CC page 292 date 8-9-1823 
Benjamin Baker sells 170 ¾ acres to Amos Turnage for $610. Adjacent Benjamin Briley, John 
Joiner. Wit: Alfred Moye. 

Book CC page 293 date 11-22-1821 
Jack White to Moses Turnage, trustee: 30 acres to be held for use of Michel Wainwright, wife of 
Adin Wainright. Wit: Arden Tucker. 

Book CC page 3 33 date 11-23-? 
Elisha Griffin sells 150 acres to White Bowden for $350. Wit: Chas Edwards, Leaven Turnage. 

Book CC page 338 date 1-23-1824 
Sarah King and Nancy Flanagan and husband James Flanagan sell 49 3/8 acres to Amos Turnage 
for $175. Adjacent Elihah Moore. Wit: Alfred Moye, Thomas Flanikin. 

Book CC page 466 date 10-26-1824 
Benjamin Bentley (Craven County) sells Negro to Jonathan Frizzle for $400. Wit: Leaven 
Turnage. 

Book CC page 467 date 2-17-1824 
Minerva Moye sells 40 acres to Alfred Moye for $100. Adjacent Moses Turnage, Claodisha S. 
Moye. Wit: Abraham D. Moye and Elbert Moye. 

Book CC page 555 date 12-23-1829 
Noah Tison Sr. and Levin Turnage sell 150 acres to Ellridge W. Jones for $300. Adj. William 
Elks Sr, William Elks Jr., Abner Boyd. Former owner: Jesse Jones, Godfrey Stancil. Wit: Warren 
Nobles, Jesse M. Cherry. 

Book CC page 562 date 10-27-1826 
James Tyer, guardian sells 73 1/3 acres to Amos Joiner for $95.10- James Tyer is guardian for 
George Tison heirs. Wit: Lewis Turnage, Benj. Joiner. 

Book DD page 22 date 5-2-1825 
George and Dianah Evans, wife sell 740 acres+ 768 acres to James Blow for $3,400. Wit: 
William Turnage. 

Book DD page 69 date 7-30-1825 
Amos Turnage and Elizabeth Turnage, wife sell 79 ¼ acres to Benjamin Askew for $275. Adj: 
Joseph Bynum Witn: David Sutton, John Jones. 

Book DD page 179 date 7-25-1823 
Walter Hanrahan sells Negro to Moses Turnage tor $375. Wit: Thomas Hanrahan. 

Book DD page 307 date 3-6-1826 
Benjamin Briley gives 320 acres for love and affection to Marther Turnage, daughter and Moses 



Turnage, her husband_ Wit: Jesse Briley, Emanuel Baker. 

Book EE page 34 date 2-4-1826 
William Turnage sells Negro to Thomas Joiner for $110. Wit: Amos Joiner, Alfred Moye. 

Book EE page 74 date 4-30-1827 
Emanuel Baker sells 18 acres to Abraham Baker for $180. Adj. Elias Turnage. Wit: Thomas 
Jolly, Alfred Moye. 

Book EE page 84 date 3-7-1827 
Samuel Simpson (Craven County) sells Negroes to Moses Turnage for $400. Wit: Wm P. Biddle. 

Book EE page 171 date 11-5-1827 
Edward Sturdivant and Argent his wife, and Cannon Sturdivant and Allen Sturdivant sell 150 
acres to Leven Turnage for $450. Wit: John Jenkins and Willie Stocks. 

Book EE page 178 date 12-15 1827 
Benjamin Briley gives 500 acres for love and affection to John Briley. Witness: Moses Turnage, 
Sparkman Smith. 

Book EE page 201 date 12-7-1827 
Nehemiah Garris sells 357 acres to Wilks Brooks for $300. Adj. Levin Turnage, 

Book EE page 223 date 2-16-1828 
John Braxton sells 18 ¾ acres to Josiah Turnage ( Greene County) for $3 7. 7 5 
Wit Wilks Brooks, Thos Weatherington. 

Book EE page 305 date 7-30-1828 
Leven Turnage sells Negro to Wilkes Brooks for $250. 

Book EE page 3 55 date 9-21-1825 
Lewis Turnage sells Negro to Apsley Turnage for $500. Wit: Emanuel Baker, Wm Ormond. 

Book EE page 366 date 1-27-1829 
Wm Wainwright to Abraham Baker, trustee- 20 acres+ animals, furniture; debt of $57.17. 
Creditor is William Turnage (Greene). Adj. Ardin Tucker Wit: Wm Burnett. 

Book EE page 420 date 10-4-1828 
Uriah Askew (Pike County, GA) sells 92 acres to Benjamin Askew for $250. Adj. Josiah Davis, 
Elizabeth Askew. Wit: Amos Turnage. 

Book EE page 443 date 10-26-1829 
Amos Turnage sells 433 3/8 acres to Titus Carr (Greene County) for $2,600.25 
Adj. Moses Turnage, Alfred Moye, Jacob Moye heirs, Jesse Baker, Travice Turnage. 
Wit: Alfred Moye, Lewis Turnage. 



CJ'{_orth Carofina, 9?itt Count1, 

6fo a[[ to wnom tnese presents sna[[ come: 

George 6fumage, planter of the county and Province aforesaid, send 

greeting. Know ye that I, the said George Turnage, for and in consideration of the 

sum of eighty pounds proclamation money, to me in hand paid before the 

onsealing, and delivering of these presents, by the said Thomas Turnage, of the 
county and Province aforesaid, the receipt hereof I do hereby acknowledge myself 

fully satisfied, contented and paid: having given, granted and bargained, sold and 
delivered, conveyed, confirmed and set over, and by these presents do freely give, 
grant, bargain, sell, convey, confirm and assign forever, a certain tract of land 

containing by estimation 150 acres, be the same more or less, In Pitt County, on 

the north side of Neuse River and in the fork of little Contentnea Creek, beginning 
at a white oak on the east side and runs north 600 poles to a stake, thence south 

30, east 60 poles through Apacosin, to a red oak, thence down a reedy branch the 

various branches thereof to the creek, thence up the creek and meadows thereof to 
the first station, with all the rights to the houses, buildings, orchards, herediaments 
and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any way appertaining to the said 

Thomas Turnage, his heirs and assigns forever, etc. 
q the said George Turnage will warrant and defend the said land forever. 

qu witness thereof, I have set my hand and seal this 27th day of August, 

and in the year of our Lord, 1771 . 

CWitnessed by: 

CW"illiam 6furnage, Jr. 

Selah 6)urnage 

Mark Hardin 

his 
George 6)umage 

mark 

Oct. Court l 771 . 



PITT COUNTY , NORTH CAROLINA 

Part of deed , k "The Trail Blazers " ) (from boo , 

William Turnage to Luke Turnage 



[This transcript is taken from a photograph which appeared in the book The Trail 

apparently stole the original of this courthouse deed book record and took it back 

home with her to Oregon. The deed record, along with many others quoted in her 
book no longer exists in the Pitt County, NC court house. The photograph shows 
only the last portion of the deed.] 

his heirs and assigns forever, Know ye that 
I the said CWilliam 6f urnage for my self my heirs, 

executors adminst. do promise and grant to & w--[tom off] 
the said ~e 6fumage his heirs & assigns shall & 

may from time to time have to use occupy possess 
and enjoy the Sd. bargaind. premises with all appurtan 

=ces thereunto belonging, I the said Will- Turnage for my 
self my heirs Executors do covenant the above demis 

[smeared] within the Sd. Luke Turnage his heirs assigns 
against the lawfull [ cannot read] and of any persons 
whatsoever hereafter to [ cannot read] & defend. qn CWitness 

hereunto sit my hand & Seals this 20 AJ>ril. 1777 

Sign.d, Seal.d and delv.d 

in the presence of us 

Richd. Moye 
Geo. Falconer 

his 

<William 11,., 6furnage 

mark 

EJuly 6ferm, 1777 

(/~for Registration 
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~~t f:.' ~'" ~• 12 . _ THE _TRAIL BLAZERS W - r':_ Le~~•r; Pitt-and Duplin. The following deed was made to 

. -:-- :. ., . Wilham Turnage (Turnidge) to his son, William, Jr. 
This indenture made the 20th day of October, 1795. 

Kpow ye, that I, William Turnage, Senior, of Pitt County, 
of the one part, and William Turnage, Junior, his son, of 
the other part, whereof, I the said William Turnage, Sr., 
as well as for and in consideration of the natural love and 
affection he hath unto the said William Turnage, Jr., his 
son, as also for the better maintenance and preferment of 
the said William Turnage, Jr., hath given, granted, aligned 
and confirmed, and by these presents do give, grant align 
and confirm, unto the said William Turnage, Jr., all my land 
and plantation whereon I now dwell at my death. Together 
with all the improvements thereon, and all my stock, horses, 
cattle and hogs; and .all my house furniture, and all I pos-

Fasci mile ·of the deed of William Turnidge, .:>, ., to his son, 
-- J ,. _.,_ 

I 

.., 

I 
i 

• 

THE TRAIL BLAZERS 
sess at my death, he the said William Turn 
ing his mother, Elizabeth Turnage, and 
so long as she lives, in a decent manner; to 
the said lands, plantation and premises l 
granted unto the said William Turnage, Jr. 
tors and administrators, doth covenant a 
with the said William Turnage, Jr., his h 
shall and lawfully may, after my death, h 
and quietly have, hold and occupy, posse, 
said land and plan~ation, herediments and 
given and granted or intended to be wiU 
ances free and clear from former and ot: 
bargains and sales, and from -all other 
charges and incumbrances whatsoever. 

vVhereof, I have set my hand and seal • 
above written: 

Signed, sealed and d~livered Willi 
in the presence of us 
William Darden, Pitt County, 0 
Priscilla Darden. 

In the year 1782, William Turnage, Jr., 
of land between Pule-Cat Swamp and I 
Creek and 200 acres south side of Reedy 
29, 1782. In the year 1777 he deeded land 
his son, Luke Turnage (Turnidge). In 17: 
entered 117 acres of land' in Pitt County sc 
Contentnea Creek, joining l\Ioyer's corner. 
(Turnidge) entered land in Dobbs Count 
from old land grant No. 3023 . 

State of North Carolina: Know ye that 
unto William Turnage 100 acres of land 
Dobbs, between Pole Cat Swamp and I 
Creek, beginning at a bl· J1 oak, Briant's 
skinners. And also a cor1. _ of said Turn: 



CJ\l9t1th CaroCina, 9?ltt Count~. 
January 26, 1778 - State ofNorth Carolina .. . 

6)0 all people to whom these presents shall come, I, EJacob Cfilount, of the 

County of Pitt in the State ofN. C., send greetings. Know ye that I the said Jacob 
Rln1111t 1n f'nnci1tl~rot-inn n"t tl"lo ln,. ,o Rr ""~nrnl n.Wo,.,.♦·;nn T lun ,o ,u"r1 rln honr t-n 
.&J.I.VU.U'- .u.& \JV.J...t..:>I.U'-'..l.UUVil V&. LU'-" 1.VV\.I Ul7.., .UOl.u..LCl.J. 0.1...J.'-''-'l..1.Vll .I. llQV\,,, a.llU UV V\.,Q-1 LV 

Cousin !X,_ary CJ3lount, daughter of CJ3enjamin CJ3lount and his wife 9?henelephas, 

and to my cousin EJacob Sutton, son of Solomon Sutton and !X,_ary, his wife, and 

to qsaac 'Hardee C oward, son of CJ'leedom C oward and 9?hebe, his wife, and to 

qsaac 6)u.mage, son of Selah 6)umage and for divers good causes moving me 

thre to have given, granted, and by these presents do give, grant and confinn unto 
my near relations and friend above name, To my cousin Mary Blount one negro 

girl named Fan, about eight years old, to my cousin Jacob Sutton, above said, one 

negro girl named Hannah to Hardee Coward one negro girl named Seuina together 

with the increase of the above negroes by breeding, and to my fi:iend qsaac 

6)urnage all the rest of my whole estate both royal and personal that shall remain 

after the decease of my self and wife if the said qsaac 6)u.mage should live to the 

age of twenty-one. But in case the said qsaac 6)u.mage should depart this life 

before he arrives to that age, then my estate that is given to him on that condition 

to return to my lawful heirs; to have and to hold the above named slaves, above 

said specifically given to Isaac Turnage there ... and assigns forever provided 

nevertheless and be it understood that the above negro slaves are given granted on 
this consideration and the true intention of the donor is that the above given slaves 
shall be and remain with the donor his one proper care until his death and his wife, 
and then to be delivered to the above named persons specifically given but the 
profit of the slaves that may arise from their labor shall belong and accrue to their 

donor, with condition nevertheless that the said slaves be supported and 

maintained, also that the remaining part of my estate that is before given to my 

friend Isaac Turnage be delivered to him according to the true intent of the above 
gift. In witness whereof I have set my hand and fixed my seal this twenty sixth day 
of EJanuary _,.I\UO <_Domini 1778, and in the presence ofus 

Melus V. Brown [Melius Broom of Dobbs Co. ?] 
Joshua Moye his 

EJacob CJ31ount 

mark 
January Court 1778 order for registration Deed Book F, page 376 



6)nis ettdenture made tfte 201ft da-y of Qcto&er. 1795. 

CJ<:.gow ye, that I, CW'tlliam cYumage, Senior, of Pitt County, of the one 

part, and CW'tlliam crurnage, EJunior, his son, of the other part, whereof, I the 

said William Turnage, Sr., as well as for and in consideration of the natural love 
and affection he hath unto the said William Tumage, Jr., his son, as also for the 

better maintenance and preferment of the said William Turnage, Jr. , hath given, 

granted, aligned and confirmed, and by these presents do give, grant align and 
confirm, unto the said William Turnage, Jr. , all my land and plantation whereon I 
now dwell at my death. Together with all the improvements thereon, and all my 
stock, horses, cattle and hogs; and all my house furniture, and all I possess at my 

death, he the said William Turnage, Jr., supporting his mother, 'Elizabeth 

cYumage, and maintaining her, so long as she lives, in a decent manner; to have 

and to hold the said lauds, plantation and premises hereby given and granted unto 
the said William Turnage, Jr., his heirs, executors and administrators, doth 
covenant and grant to and with the said William Turnage, Jr., his heirs and assigns, 
shall and lawfully may, after my death, hereafter peacable and quietly have, hold 

and occupy, possess and enjoy the said land and plantation, herediments and 

premises hereby given and granted or intended to be with these appurtenances free 

and clear from former and other gifts, grants, bargains and sales, and from all other 

titles, troubles charges and incumbrances whatsoever. 
G\,Vhereof, I have set my hand and seal the day and year above written: 

Signed, sealed and delivered 

in the presence of us 

William Darden 
Priscilla Darden 

his 

CW'tlliam crurnage 

mark 

9,)itt ounty, Oct. crerm, 1794. 
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